

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE J. TENET, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DIRECTOR OF
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AND DIRECTOR OF THE
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, AND UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT W. MULLER
General Counsel
A. JOHN RADSAN
Assistant General Counsel
Central Intelligence Agency
Washington, D.C. 20505

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

BARBARA L. HERWIG
H. THOMAS BYRON III
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
I. The court of appeals erred in refusing to apply <i>Totten v. United States</i>	8
A. <i>Totten</i> bars a court from considering claims that the CIA has wrongfully refused to pay for espionage services	9
B. Respondents' claims are governed by <i>Totten</i>	13
II. This Court's review is warranted to reaffirm <i>Totten's</i> continuing validity	18
A. This Court's review is necessary to correct the Ninth Circuit's holding that <i>Reynolds</i> superseded <i>Totten</i>	19
B. <i>Totten</i> is of paramount importance to the national security and foreign relations interests of the United States	20
C. Requiring the CIA to assert the state secrets privilege with respect to specific information does not sufficiently safeguard the CIA's interests	23
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbotts v. NRC</i> , 766 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	11
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	12, 20, 21, 26
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	12, 21
<i>Guong v. United States</i> , 860 F.2d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1023 (1989)	20, 27
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathan Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	8
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	10
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	6, 7, 17, 24
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	14
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II	12
§ 1, Cl. 1	12
§ 2, Cl. 1	12
Art. III	8
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	3, 4, 8
5 U.S.C. 702	8
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	4
50 U.S.C. 403-3(e)(6)	12
50 U.S.C. 403-3(d)(1)-(5)	12
Exec. Order No. 12,958, 3 C.F.R. 333 (1996)	25
Exec. Order No. 13,292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (2003)	25

Miscellaneous:	Page
Ingrid Delupis, <i>Foreign Warships and Immunity for Espionage</i> , 78 Am. J. Int'l L. 53 (1984)	22
1 Oppenheim's <i>International Law</i> (H. Lauterpecht ed., 8th ed. 1955)	21-22
<i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1933)	10
